share option awards, pension and other benefits, are included in the tables within the “summary of Directors’ remuneration” and
“equity interests and awards of equity” sections of the Remuneration Committee Report on pp. 96-97.

The share-based payment charge, including social security taxes, in respect of key management personnel was £136,000
(FY 19: £79,000).

6. Finance income and expenses
FY 20 FY 19

Note £’000 £’000

Bank interest receivable 1  –

Interest payable on bank loans and overdraft (53) (52)

Interest on lease liabilities  7 (129)  –

Total underlying finance expenses (182) (52)

Net underlying finance expenses 4 (181) (52)

Non–underlying finance expenses 4 (951)  –

Total finance expenses (1,133) (52)

137
Annual Report 2020

7. Leases
As set out in note 1, the Group has adopted IFRS 16 Leases during the year using the Modified Retrospective approach. This
new accounting standard replaces accounting treatment for leases previously depicted in IAS 17. IFRS 16 introduced a single
lessee accounting model whereby a lessee is required to recognise a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all leases with a
term of more than 12 months.

Right–of–use assets

Buildings
Equipment

under lease Total
£’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 April 2019  2,886  11  2,897

Additions  377  –  377

Disposals and other movements  –  –  –

Exchange adjustments  101  –  101

At 31 March 2020  3,364  11  3,375

Depreciation

At 1 April 2019  –  –  –

Charge for the period (760) (4) (764)

Disposals  –  –  –

At 31 March 2020 (760) (4) (764)

Net book value at 31 March 2020  2,604  7  2,611

A summary of the Group’s lease liabilities as at 31 March 2020 is presented below:

31 March 2020 1 April 2019
£’000 £’000

Current  791  228

Non–current  1,878  2,669

Total lease liabilities  2,669  2,897

Interest expense recognised in the year arising from the above lease liabilities amounted to £0.1m.

The income statement records, within operating profit, £0.6m relating to leases not within the scope of IFRS 16, such as leases
with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 April 2019 and therefore treated as “short-term leases”, and those
with a low value and therefore treated as “low value leases”. Variable service charge costs associated with the Group’s property
leases represent future outflows relating to the lease arrangements that are also not included within the IFRS 16 lease liability.
These currently amount to £0.1m per annum and are expensed as incurred. Refer to note 3.

The Group has no income associated with sub-leasing arrangements, or gains/losses associated with sale-and-leaseback
transactions in the current year.

Detailed accounting policies related to the implementation of IFRS 16 are set out in note 1.

138
Annual Report 2020

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
7. Leases continued
In order to aid comparability between periods, the table below shows the income statement captions to 31 March 2020 as if
IFRS 16 had not been adopted:

FY 20
under IAS 17

IFRS 16
adjustments

FY 20
under IFRS 16

£’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing operations

Revenue  90,901  –  90,901

Rechargeable expenses (1,977)  – (1,977)

Net fee income  88,924 –  88,924

Cost of sales (54,521)  – (54,521)

Gross profit  34,403  –  34,403

Administration expenses (24,048)  71 (23,977)

Operating profit  10,355  71  10,426

Depreciation  258  764  1,022

Amortisation of capital development costs  428  –  428

Adjusting items  8,372  –  8,372

Adjusted EBITDA  19,413  835  20,248

Net finance expenses (1,003) (129) (1,132)

Profit before tax  9,352 (58)  9,294

8. Taxation
FY 20 FY 19
£’000 £’000

Current tax

In respect of the current year  2,473  2,433

Adjustment in respect of prior periods (372) (274)

Foreign taxation  1,243  1,397

Deferred tax

In respect of the current year (829) (460)

Change in tax rate  426  13

Adjustment in respect of prior periods  186  212

Total tax expense for the year  3,127  3,321

139
Annual Report 2020

The difference between the total tax expense shown above and the amount calculated by applying the standard rate of UK
corporation tax to the profit before tax is as follows:

FY 20 FY 19
£’000 £’000

Profit/(loss) before taxation  9,294  12,520